# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| HEPACORE LTD. | 07/22/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | PROCHON BIOTECH LTD. |
|-------------------|----------------------|
| Street Address:   | P.O.Box 4082         |
| Internal Address: | P.O.Box 4082         |
| City:             | Ness Ziona           |
| State/Country:    | ISRAEL               |
| Postal Code:      | 70400                |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10534794 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

518-452-5600 Phone: Email: skm@hrfmlaw.com Correspondent Name: Kathy Smith Dias Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C. Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

2488.015 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathy Smith Dias

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Aigned Assg fHepacore tProchon 27 7 09#page1.tif source=Aigned Assg fHepacore tProchon 27 7 09#page2.tif

PATENT

500925509 REEL: 023036 FRAME: 0090

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HEPACORE LTD., having a post office address at P.O. Box 4082, Ness Ziona 70400 Israel, hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR," is the owner of all right and title in and to the invention entitled BONE ENHANCING COMPOSITE for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States Serial No. 10/534,794 was filed May 12, 2005, and,

WHEREAS, PROCHON BIOTECH LTD., having a post office address at P.O. Box 4082, Ness Ziona 70400 Israel, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the patent application related to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

**AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY** covenants that the **ASSIGNOR** has full right to convey the entire interests herein assigned, and that the **ASSIGNOR** has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation,

Page 1 of 2

Serial No. 10/534,794

substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

SIGNED this 22 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

Name: Avner Yayon

Title: CEO, Hepacore Ltd.

Witnessed this 22 day of July, 2009

Name: Adi Alaron

Address: Lepen 12.

Witnessed this 20 day of July , 2009

Name: Rivi Ley Hotzman

Address: 1017 Hakeren St.

Report 76466

RECORDED: 07/31/2009